Amendment No. | to Agreement No. 2017-0196-ASD/KE

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SANTA FE COUNTY AND
IRON MOUNTAIN MANAGEMENT, LLC

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of this g\sf day of m m.g , 2018,
by and between Santa Fe County, (hereinafter referred to as the “County”), and Iron Mountain
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Procurement Code, the County and Contractor entered into
Agreement No. 2017-0196-ASD/KE (Agreement) on May 15, 2017, to provide for the
Contractor’s provision of record storage and management services and to archive records and
documents for the County consistent with record retention policies of the County; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement is due to expire May 15, 2018; and

WHEREAS, according to Article 15 of the Agreement (No oral Modifications; Written
Amendments Required), the parties may amend the Agreement by an instrument in writing
signed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, Article 3, (Effective Date and Term), of the Agreement allows the County to
extend the term of the Agreement for an additional year and with the term extension the
Contractor may increase rates by an amount not to exceed 2%: and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No. 1 the parties agree to amend the Agreement to
extend the term to May 15, 2019, and increase the compensation payable to the Contractor by a
sum not to exceed $70,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

I Article 2.A.1) (Compensation and Invoicing) is amended by inserting a subparagraph
“a” to read:
4. By Amendment No. |, to this Agreement, the rate schedule referenced
as “Exhibit A” is replaced in its entirety with a new rate schedule
attached hereto and titled “Renewal Schedule A: Program Pricing
Schedule.” To the extent that they do not conflict and are consistent
with this Agreement, the terms and conditions in the Renewal
Schedule A are incorporated into this Agreement. If there are any
conflicting terms between the Renewal Schedule A and this

Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Agreement shail govern.

o

Article 2. A. 2) (Compensation and Invoicing) is amended by inserting a

subpart “a” to read:

4. By Amendment No. 1 to this Agreement, the compensation payable to the
Contractor is increased by $70,000.00. The total amount payable to the



Amendment No. | to Agreement No, 2017-0196-ASD/KE

Contractor for the term of this Agreement shall not exceed $140,000.00,
exclusive of NM gross receipts tax.

3. Article 3 (Effective Date and Term), a subparagraph A is inserted to read:

A. By Amendment No. | to this Agreement, the term of this Agreement is
extended from May 15, 2018, 1o May 15, 2019.

4. All provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by this
Amendment No. 1, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the last date of
signature by the parties.

SANTA FE COUNTY

Date_ S 2 Y- /J

Katfierine Miller
County Manager

Approved as to form:

ol o Q«/ 7 pue 2777

R. Bruce Frederick”
County Attorney

Finance J&@gﬁmment:

S i{;”b/_—\h Date = / (0 [fg

Stephanie S. Clarke
Finance Director

CONTRACTOR

Date

Signature

Printed Name and Title

I



Amendment No. t 10 Agreement No. 2047-0196-ASD/KE

Contractor for the term of this Agreement shull not exceed $140.000.00,
exclusive of NM gross receipts tax.

3. Anticle 3 (Effective Date and Term), 2 subparagraph A is inserted to read:

A. By Amendment No. | to this Agreement, the term of this Agrecment is
extended from May 15, 2018, 10 May 15, 2019.

4, All provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by 1his
Amendment No. 1, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the last date of
signature by the purties.

SANTA FE COUNTY

Dale

Katherine Miller
County Manager

Approved as to form:

ﬁﬁt&i//@éﬂﬁi Dute_5 - % 7%

R. Bruce Frederick
County Atlorney

Finunce Deopayiment:
S =
L%\/\ Dute ‘C{m //‘Sw

Stephanie S. Clurke
Finance Director

... . CONTRACJOR
’ Dute  05-23-18

© Signature

Pinku Dutia
* _Director, Business Siipnort
Printed Name and Title
Approved as 10 Form sod Legal Conteat:
kron Mountain Lrgal Department
g

Jared Kicsles, Lemad Department

Date: May 22,2013

Customer: Santa Fa County

vl







SCHEDULE A: PROGRAM PRICING SCHEDULE

Beote W Ll e e e P e e % e e w iy I el i Rl LR T SN T L I I A S e i e T T e e e b e

RECORDS MANAGEMENT

This Records Management Pricing Schedule is incorporated into and made

("Agreement”) between Iron Mountain Information Management, LLC, (lhe *
of Santa Fe (the "Customer”).

part of the Customer Agresment
Company” or "Iron Mountain”) and County

Please see our Customer Information Center at cic.ironmountain.com for a Glossary with defi
in this Pricing Schedule and more detail fegarding our services, standard processes, and billi

resirictions apply to volume andfor stated limeframes for some service transaction t
the Glossary under each service type.

nitions of the terms used
ng practices. in addition,
ypes and these may be found in

This Records Management Pricing Schedule supersedes and terminates any prior Records Management Pricing

Schedule and/or Schedule A existing between Iron Mountain and the Customer far the accounts noted below. All other
Records Management services not specifically listed on the Schedule A will be char

ged at Iron Mountain's then current
rates.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement, the pricing set forth in this Schedule or the Agreement will
be eflective an the later of (i) the date on which the Agreement is signed by both parties: (i} the Agreement Effective
Date; or {iii} the Effective Date of this Scheduie. In accordance with Iron Mountain's standard billing practices, iron

Mountain shall invoice Customer at the rates and charges set forth in this Schedule beginning an the first day of the
manlhly Billing Cycle in which such dale falls, or the following Billing Cycle if the date falls at the end of the month,

SCURMTY GF 3AMTA F2

District Name/Number: Albuquerque - 44033 | Customer IDs : See Table
Effective Date: May 1, 2018

ironmountain.cam | 1.800.899.IRON (4766) Pags A.1



CUSTOMER ID TABLE

b pore m ae b [ LR B PO N I I

L

S G L I ELE g

[ T . L I L

Customer Account 1D

Customer Name

POB5M

SANTA FE COUNTY

ronmountan.com | 1.800.899.IRON (4766)

age A2



IRON MOUNTAIN RECORDS MANAGEMENT

ot e e e e B e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e p--b'hhva-h-bb-—#bw‘--,hh-p-hr»%h!plpa-t-ls--h-n- e e e e e

PRICING FOR CORE SERVICES (AS OF APRIL 25, 2018)

Standard Storage and Sewlces |see mtp el lfonmnuntaln con'llrecol’dslgluuarw FDR sen\nce usnumous;
Carton Slorage S .323 CIJbIC Foot

Carton Slorage, New $.323 Cubic Foot

Receiving and Entering - Carton $2.040 Cubic Foot

Reguiar Retrieval - Carton $ 2.652 Cubic Fool

Regular Retrieval - File from Carton $6.222 File

Regular Refile - Carlon $2.652 Cubic Foot

Regular Refile - File to Carton 56.222 File

Archival Destruction - Carton $3.203 g:;:l;: Regular Retrieval
Mext Day Delivery $25.133 Visit plus Handling Charge
TRIP CHARGE, PICKUP 525133 Visit plus Handling Charge
Handling Charge $2315 Cubic Foot

TRIP CHARGE, NEXT DAY, ZONE 2 $41.133 Visit plus Handling Charge
TRIP CHARGE, NEXT DAY. ZONE 3 547133 Visit plus Handling Charge
TRIP CHARGE, NEXT DAY, ZONE 4 $53.133 Visit plus Handling Charge
TRIP CHARGE, NEXT DAY, ZONE METRO $30.133 Visit plus Handling Charge
TRIP CHARGE, NEXT DAY, ZONE METRO NY $37.133 Visit plus Handling Charge
TRIP CHARGE, NEXT DAY, ZONE METRO 2 $.000 Visit plus Handling Charge
TRIP CHARGE, PICKUP, ZONE 2 $41.133 Visit plus Handling Charge
TRIP CHARGE, PICKUP, ZONE 3 $47.133 Visit plus Handling Charge
TRIP CHARGE, PICKUP, ZONE 4 $53.133 Visil plus Handling Charge
TRIP CHARGE, PICKUP, ZONE METRO $30.133 Visit plus Handling Charge
TRIP CHARGE, PICKUP, ZONE METRO NY 537.133 Visit plus Handling Charge
TRIP CHARGE, PICKUP, ZONE METRO 2 % .000 Visit plus Handling Charge

Premium Storage and Ser\nces (SEE: http:Ncic.iranmountain, cuuumomuglomrw FOR SERVICE nspmmons;

0
1oL e : i . ; 2 t X5,
.y o,

d Ardata !
63 $eals i

Archival Destruction - File from Carton 55304 | File plus Reguiar Retrieval
Charge
Permanent Withdrawal - File from Carton $ 3998 E’:IZ:’E:‘;S Regular Relrieval

ironmauntain.com | 1.800.899.IRON (4766) Page A.3



e —
—e———a

===

recordsigloasaryl FOR SERVICE DEFINITIONS)

e i@sﬁ‘é‘.ﬁﬂ
i d et T £ .'n.t'-\v-.u

CF plus Regular Retrieval

Permanent Withdrawal - Carton $3.998 Charge

Rush Retrieval - Carton $6.599 Cubic Foot

Rush Retrieval - File from Carton $9.190 File

Regqular Intertile - Carlon $8.446 Each

Half Day Delivery $61.098 Visit plus Handling Charge
Rush Delivery - Business Day $121.237 Visit plus Handling Charge
2ush Pickup - Business Day $121.237 Visit plus Handling Charge
Rush Delivery - Weekends/Holidays/After Hours $243.545 Visit plus Handling Charge
iiscellanecus Services - Labor $61.547 Hour

Re-boxing Charge $6.200 |Labor Plus New Carton

rother Program Fees (see: ntip:icicdronmountain.comiracordiglossary! FOR SERVIGE DEFINITIONS)

LlE SCORUTERG 4 ) % ;'lﬁf Pl d “v Bclves P Ren h ar"; i '.-‘ 'a'ug ‘.1.
admimstrative Fee (Summary Billing) 5 27.490 Accourt 1D per Month
administrative Fee (Detailed Billing) $68.700 Account ID per Month

Fuel Surcharge

-

Transportation Visit

Note: Minimum Slorage accounts are not charged a monthly Administrative Feea.

“Note: A Fuel Surcharge is applied monthly based upon changes m the prce of diesel fuel as published by the US Department of
Energy. This charge 15 calculated monthly and included as a percentage of iranspartation related service chasges. The current monihty
Fuel Surcharge information can be found at hitp.//cic.ronmountain comiFuelSurcharge

rCustom Storage and S
Qutside Courier/Customer Representalive Handling Transportation V
Storage Minimum $ 165.550 Monih
Minimum Service Qrder Charge 3 15.750 Order
Individual List/indexing 5 .873 File
RFID Z Label 3 .000 Each
RFID T Label $.000 Each
Standard Letler/Legal 53.978 Each
Aulo-Fold Letter/Legal 535.355 Each
4251 Sid Attached Lid % 3.621 Each
If:l;gseooirr:‘ aD::;?nd - Digital Images Scanned (in excess of the 5 250 nn
:ggg:sc;n Demand — Imaging Minimum (includes first 50 % 25,000 Order
Image on Demand — Hourly Labor 5 61.547 Hour

ronmountain.com | 1.800.899.IRON (4766)

Fage Ad



Custom Storage and Services (see: hitp:/iclc.Ironmountsin.calsnirecardeiglossary/FOR SERVICE DEFINITIONS)
LT L PR A | BT TR
iplong

P A 5"“"‘!:-"3 Wz A T e tﬁm:mm e !H?f; 1g- iaqb""‘"ﬂ "'"15" ._:'.;‘,‘.-‘:w
BN R T S e

C “Lh £ B TN *.‘.Il‘.%ﬁ'}i". A
Image on Demand Professional Services 3 278.500 Hour
Professional Services $ 278.500 Hour

*“MNote: Storage Mintmum will not apply during the first 30 days fal owing the eflective date of your Agreement, Following this grace periad,

ane of the accounts under this schedule designated by Customer will be assessed a Slorage Minimum if the agaregate storage charges

for the accountis) under this Schedule is less than the amount specified, even if no records have been moved inlo 2n lron Mountain
storage facility,

Note: Prices are refleclive of services not included in the quoted aclivity caps,

Note: Image on Demand is not available in all markets. If the customer's re
Qverview within the Glossary of the Customer Infermation Center (hitp:ifcic.
avallable and must be descnbed in an agreed upon statement of work

quirements differ fram those described in Image on Demand -
ironmoumaln.calrecurdsfglossal'v). then custom services are

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES

“ ..n.-a..o.-:.\»:p--ph-rpb-n-h'n-vu!-h-h-vb'a-hb;-p-‘-bhbhblhbbbb—f-hbhbhbbl—bbl-ln-'.nhh-h-bbbr-bhlpn-

PICKUP & DELIVERY

2T DAY DELIVERY

Order by 3:00 PM for delivery next Business Day

IALE DAY DELIVERY

Order by 10:00 AM for delivery same Business Day; or Order by 3:00 PM for delivery next Business Day by 12:00 PM.

I3H DELIVERY. QUSIMESS DAY
Delivery within 3 hours of placement of Order (for Orders received not later than 2:00 PM) on a Business Day.

INELY)

<<l DELIVERY, WEZKENDS/HOLIDAYS/IAFTER HOURS

Delivery within 4 hours of placement of Order.

abl

SULAR PICKUP

Fickup orders ptaced before 4:00 PM on a Business Day will be picked up within the following two Business Oays.

CLSHA PR TUSINESS DAY

Pickup orders placed before 4:00 pm on a Business Day will be picked up on the following Business Day.

ironmountain.com | 1.800.899.IRON (4766) Page A.5



Additional Services beyond those listed in this Pricing Schedule are available. For service descriptions, please go to
Additional Services at cic.ironmountain .com/additionalservices.

RECORDS MANAGEMENT -
STANDARD IMAGE ON DEMAND (10D)

B T ol o e ol p’pw\---&-ﬁ*ﬂﬁrﬂr-'ﬂ R L e e L e ite U T e e D TR S PP R I R e

~im w

This pricing included in this schedule applies specifically to the conversion on (stored) business records. Due to the
complexity inherent to document conversion, additional document types may be subject to additional and/or specific
jaricing.

Nocument Conversion using jmage on Demand {10D):

_ The 10D scan rate includes up to g8-minutes of total labor for each file requested for IOD conversion, covenng

jocument preparation, scanning, guality control, standard indexing, scanning non-letter legal documents and
reassembly.

- Conversion work thal oxceeds 8-minutes per file wili be charged an hourly rate in 15-minute increments (per
arder).

_ Flatbed Scanning may be required and will be invoiced at the current photocopy rate.

- Standard Image on Demand Services are only available as a next day service. Rush or half day services are
considered Custom Image on Demand Services that require a separate statement of work and subject to
reographical avallability.

- Digital images and indexing data will be made available through a hyperlink defivered to the requestor via email.

~ Activation of lOD service is required before an order can be placed.

- All pages contained in the file will be scanned.

- Digital images will be scanned at 300 DPY, in black and white as a PDF muili-page image.

_ il the customer's requirements aiifer from those described n lhis Schedute A or the description contained 1N

linage on Demand - Qverview” within the glossary of the Customer Information Center

(hitp:/fcic.ironmountain com), then those requirements are considered Custom Image on Demand Services and
must be described in a separaie. agreed upon statement of work.

Damaged, legible and/or odd sized documents will be scanned using a flalbed scanner, a fee will be charged for
=yery image generated at Iron Mountain's cufrent photocopy 1ate.

nates defined above do nol include charges for retneval, refite, dispostion, or physical delivery of source
|geumentation. Rates for these services are based on customers existing rates. All other services, not specificaily
listed herain or quoted on a separate Schedule A, will be charged at fron Mountain's then current rates.

Jonmountain.com | 1.800.899.RON (4766) Page A6



